

No. 10-1042

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TAMMY FORET FREEMAN, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

QUICKEN LOANS INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

KEVIN P. MARTIN  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
53 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109

MICHAEL H. RUBIN  
ERIC J. SIMONSON  
MCGLINCHY  
STAFFORD PLLC  
One American Place  
Baton Rouge, LA 70825

THOMAS M. HEFFERON  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM F. SHEEHAN  
MATTHEW S. SHELDON  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
901 New York Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 346-4000  
*thefferon@*  
*goodwinprocter.com*

JEFFREY B. MORGANROTH  
MORGANROTH &  
MORGANROTH, PLLC  
344 N. Old Woodward Ave.  
Birmingham, MI 48009

January 3, 2012

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The Statutory Context. ....	1
B. Proceedings Below. ....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. SECTION 2607(b) UNAMBIGUOUSLY REACHES ONLY DIVIDED CHARGES. ....	13
A. The Plain Language Of Section 2607(b) Reaches Only Transactions Between Two Or More Providers Involving An Unearned Fee.....	13
B. The Statutory Context Confirms The Limited Reach Of Section 2607(b).....	21
C. The History Of RESPA Shows That Section 2607(b) Was Meant To Forbid Only The Splitting Of Fees.....	28
D. The Arguments For A Contrary Interpretation Of Section 2607(b) Are Unpersuasive.....	35
E. Petitioners’ Construction Is Disfavored For It Would Allow Direct Regulation Of What A	

Provider Could Charge, Which Every Court of Appeals Has Found Is Not Within The Reach Of RESPA.....	40
II IF SECTION 2607(b) IS AMBIGUOUS, IT SHOULD BE CONSTRUED NOT TO REACH UNDIVIDED CHARGES. ....	43
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Interpretation Is Well Supported And Consistent With The Rule of Lenity. ....	44
B. HUD’s Regulatory Guidance Does Not Support Resolving Any Ambiguity In Section 2607(b) In Petitioners’ Favor.....	45
CONCLUSION .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	58, 59, 60
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust &amp; Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N.LaSalle St.P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999) .....	19
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2449 (2010).....	50
<i>Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986)....	25
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ. v. Roche Molecular Sys., Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2188 (2011).....	36
<i>Boulware v. Crossland Mortg. Corp.</i> , 291 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009) ...	35-36, 50
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	53, 59
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) ....	52
<i>Cohen v. JP Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 498 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007).....	15, 36, 39
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) ..	54
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993) .....	35
<i>DePierre v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2225 (2011).....	36
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2533 (2010) ...	25
<i>Dole v. Steelworkers</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990) .....	16
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	36
<i>Echevarria v. Chi. Title &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	56, 57
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—continued

	Page
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	55
<i>Friedman v. Mkt. St. Mortg. Corp.</i> , 520 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	41, 42
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	49, 59
<i>Graham County Soil and Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1396 (2010) .....	17
<i>Haug v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 317 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	15, 39, 41
<i>INS v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991) .....	46
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011) .....	51
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011) .....	44-45
<i>Keys v. Barnhart</i> , 347 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	53
<i>Kruse v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg. Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Krzalic v. Republic Title Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 875 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	45
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Comm’n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991) .....	52
<i>Martinez v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.</i> , 598 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	41, 42
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. &amp; Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011) .....	52
<i>Mercado v. Calumet Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n</i> , 763 F.2d 269 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—continued

	Page
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009) .....	50
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2294 (2010).....	22
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009).....	21
<i>Pillsbury v. United Eng’g Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 197 (1952) .....	19
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007) .....	22
<i>Public Employees Retirement Sys. v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989) .....	56
<i>Santiago v. GMAC Mortg. Group, Inc.</i> , 417 F.3d 384 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	39-40, 41, 42
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011) .....	36
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995) .....	52
<i>Sosa v. Chase Manhattan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 348 F.3d 979 (11th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011) .....	59
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994) .....	59
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	44
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	50, 51, 52, 53
<i>United States v. Project on Gov’t Oversight</i> , 616 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	54
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	47
<i>Wooten v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 1187 (11th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 11-43 (Oct. 3, 2011) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A) .....	52
5 U.S.C. § 8348(g) .....	37
7 U.S.C. § 1428(b) .....	37
12 U.S.C. § 1755 .....	16
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-533, 88 Stat. 1724, codified as amended at 12 U.S.C §§ 2601- 2617. ....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 2601(a) .....	18, 24
12 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(1).....	1
12 U.S.C. § 2603 .....	1
	1, 18,
12 U.S.C. § 2603(a) .....	19
12 U.S.C. § 2603(b) .....	39
12 U.S.C. § 2604(a) .....	1
	1, 19,
12 U.S.C. § 2604(c) .....	39
12 U.S.C. § 2604(d) .....	19
12 U.S.C. § 2607 .....	1
12 U.S.C. § 2607(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 2607(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 2607(d) .....	24
12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(1).....	18, 44
12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(2).....	19
12 U.S.C. § 2610 .....	19, 20
12 U.S.C. § 2617(a) .....	53
12 U.S.C. § 2617(b) .....	54
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1601- 1616 .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1635 .....	26
18 U.S.C. § 1511 .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 1956 .....	23
18 U.S.C. § 1963(a) .....	23
21 U.S.C. § 885(d) .....	14
25 U.S.C. § 640d-7 .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 511 .....	54
28 U.S.C. § 512 .....	54
28 U.S.C. § 513 .....	54
28 U.S.C. § 521 .....	54
29 U.S.C. § 1053(a)(2)(A)(iii) .....	37
Emergency Home Finance Act, Pub. L. No. 91-351, § 701, 84 Stat. 450 (1970) .....	28, 33
MONT. CODE ANN. § 33-25-401(1) (2011) .....	14
N.Y. BANKING LAW § 6-m(2)(l) .....	14
Pub. L. No. 111-203 § 1061(b)(7), 124 Stat. 2038 (2010) .....	7
Pub. L. No. 111-203 § 1061(b)(7), 124 Stat. 2039 (2010) .....	7
Pub. L. No. 111-203 § 1061(b)(7), 124 Stat. 2040 (2010) .....	7
Pub. L. No. 93-533, § 14(a), 88 Stat. 1730 (1974) .....	27
TEX. INS. CODE ANN. § 2502.052 (2011) .....	14

**REGULATIONS**

24 C.F.R. § 10.1 .....	52
24 C.F.R. § 201.2 .....	4
24 C.F.R. § 3500 .....	<i>passim</i>
24 C.F.R. § 3500.14(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
24 C.F.R. § 3500.14(g)(2) .....	46
24 C.F.R. § 3500.14(g)(3) .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<b>OTHER MATERIALS</b>	
37 Fed. Reg. 13,186 (July 4, 1972) .....	2, 33
41 Fed. Reg. 20,280 (May 14, 1976) .....	56
53 Fed. Reg. 17,424 (May 16, 1988) .....	48, 56
53 Fed. Reg. 17,431 (May 16, 1988) .....	48, 56
53 Fed. Reg. 17,432 (May 16, 1988) .....	48, 56
53 Fed. Reg. 17,438 (May 16, 1988) .....	48
57 Fed. Reg. 49,600 (Nov. 2, 1992) .....	48
57 Fed. Reg. 49,605 (Nov. 2, 1992) .....	48, 59
66 Fed. Reg. 53,052 (Oct. 18, 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
66 Fed. Reg. 53,053 (Oct. 18, 2001) .....	52
66 Fed. Reg. 53,057 (Oct. 18, 2001) .....	41
66 Fed. Reg. 53,058 (Oct. 18, 2001) .....	57
66 Fed. Reg. 53,059 (Oct. 18, 2001) .....	43, 53
120 Cong. Rec. 29,442-43 (Aug. 20, 1974) .....	32
120 Cong. Rec. 6,586 (Mar. 13, 1974) .....	32
H.R. 13337, 92nd Cong., § 103(a) (Feb. 23, 1972) .....	29
H.R. 16704, 92nd Cong. (1972) .....	29
H.R. 16704, § 907, 92nd Cong. (1972) .....	30
H.R. 9989, 93rd Cong., § 106(b) (Aug. 3, 1973) .....	30, 31
H.R. Rep. No. 92-1429 (Sept. 21, 1972) .....	30
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1177 (July 9, 1974) .....	31
<i>Real Estate Settlement Costs, FHA Mortgage Foreclosures, Housing Abandonment, And Site Selection Policies, Hearing On H.R. 13337 Before The Subcomm. On Housing Of The H. Comm. On Banking And Currency, 92nd Cong. 20, 735 (1972)</i>	29
S. 2288, 93rd Cong. (July 1974) .....	2, 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—continued

	Page
S. 3164, 93rd Cong., § 7(b) (Mar. 13, 1974) .....	30
S. Rep. No. 93-866, at 5 (1974), 1974 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 6546.....	<i>passim</i>
FEDERAL RESERVE BOARD, <i>Consumer Handbook on Adjustable Rate Mortgages</i> , at 19, A5, 71 Fed. Reg. 78,437 (2009) .....	
	5
HUD, <i>Buying Your Home: Settlement Costs and Helpful Information</i> , at 15 (1997) .....	3, 5
HUD and other agencies, <i>Looking for the Best Mortgage? Shop, Compare, Negotiate</i> , at 2 (undated) .....	3-4, 5, 39
HUD Mortgagee Letter 94-16 .....	5
HUD, REPORT TO CONGRESS ON THE NEED FOR FURTHER LEGISLATION IN THE AREA OF REAL ESTATE SETTLEMENTS, at IV-1 (Sept. 1981) .....	34, 56
HUD, <i>Shopping For Your Home Loan, HUD's Settlement Cost Booklet</i> , at 41, 75 Fed. Reg. 423-01 (2010) .....	3, 5
INTERNAL REVENUE SERV., <i>Home Mortgage Interest Deduction</i> , IRS Publication 936, at 5–7 (Dec. 5, 2011) .....	4
U.S. DEP'T OF HOUSING & URBAN DEV. & VETERAN'S ADMIN., REPORT ON MORTGAGE SETTLEMENT COSTS (Mar. 1972) .....	2, 28, 33
David J. Barron & Elena Kagan, <i>Chevron's Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 2001 Sup. Ct. Rev. 201, 236 (2001) .....	53
W. Follett, <i>Modern American Usage: A Guide</i> 374-75 (1966) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—continued

	Page
Ronald Kessler, <i>The Settlement Squeeze</i> , Parts I-IV, <i>Washington Post</i> , Jan. 9-12, 1972 .....	28
John F. Manning, <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612, 654–80 (1996). .....	59
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> § 6.4, at 432–33 (5th ed. 2010) .....	52
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INT’L DICTIONARY (1993) .....	15, 37
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INT’L DICTIONARY (2002) .....	19
